



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 546/2012**

SUDEEP KUMAR JAIN & ANR Plaintiffs

Through **Mr. Sukreet Khandelwal and Ms.
Sukanya Choudhary, Advocates**

versus

BINDU JAIN & ANR Defendants

Through **Mr. Sunil Verma, Advocate**

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% 20.07.2018

File has been received from the court of Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial), who is stated to be on leave today.

IA No. 7050/2018 (application filed by plaintiff u/O 22 Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC)

It is submitted that in compliance of the previous order, the fresh amended memo of parties had been filed stating that inadvertently and due to the unawareness about the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 02.08.2016, the name of defendant no.3 has not been mentioned in the memo of parties. It is matter of fact that defendant no.3 is not blood relation of deceased defendant no.1.

Ld. counsel for defendant no.3 submits that he has no objection, in case the application u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC is allowed.



Keeping in view, defendant no.2 is the son of deceased defendant no.1 has already been impleaded as defendant no.2 and defendant no.3 is third person has already been impleaded though an application u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC vide order dated 02.08.2016, as defendant no.3, the application u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC is allowed

IA stand disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 546/2012

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **24th July, 2018**, the date already fixed.

RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 20, 2018
savita